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üm

pe
l

51
03

11
N

7
42

26
E

51
03

,1
83

N
7

42
,4

33
E

48
9

T
A

2
3
3
B
e
r
g
n
e
u
s
t
a
d
t
/
D
u
e

So
nd

er
la

nd
ep

la
tz

40
25

3
6

B
es

tw
ig

51
22

03
N

8
22

03
E

51
22

,0
50

N
8

22
,0

50
E

17
9

T
0
0
6
A
A
B
E
S

W
en

de
pu

nk
t

24
18

23
4

B
et

zd
or

f-
K

ir
ch

en
50

49
10

N
7

50
00

E
50

49
,1

67
N

7
50

,0
00

E
34

3
T

A
2
3
4
B
e
t
z
d
o
r
f
-
K
i
r
c
h
e
n

So
nd

er
la

nd
ep

la
tz

48
21

8
23

5
B

ie
le

fe
ld

52
01

54
N

8
28

30
E

52
01

,9
00

N
8

28
,5

00
E

T
2
3
5
B
i
e
l
e
f
e
l
d

W
en

de
pu

nk
t

98
9

23
6

B
ie

le
fe

ld
-W

in
de

ls
bl

ei
ch

e
51

57
54

N
8

32
42

E
51

57
,9

00
N

8
32

,7
00

E
13

8
T

A
2
3
6
B
i
e
l
e
f
e
l
d
-
W
i
n
d
e
l

So
nd

er
la

nd
ep

la
tz

91
12

17
3

B
ig

ge
ta

ls
pe

rr
e

51
06

38
N

7
53

14
E

51
06

,6
33

N
7

53
,2

33
E

29
9

T
St

au
m

au
er

1
7
3
B
i
g
g
e
t
a
l
s
p
e
r
r
e

St
au

m
au

er
27

25
8

70
B

in
ge

n
49

58
09

N
7

53
21

E
49

58
,1

50
N

7
53

,3
50

E
18

2
T

0
7
0
B
i
n
g
e
n

W
en

de
pu

nk
t

13
5

19
1

23
7

B
is

ch
of

sb
er

g
50

25
57

N
10

17
10

E
50

25
,9

50
N

10
17

,1
67

E
33

0
T

D
2
3
7
B
i
s
c
h
o
f
s
b
e
r
g

Se
ge

lfl
ug

ge
ld

nd
e

16
4

11
9

23
8

B
is

pe
ro

de
-W

es
t

52
04

42
N

9
28

36
E

52
04

,7
00

N
9

28
,6

00
E

17
0

T
D

2
3
8
B
i
s
p
e
r
o
d
e
-
W
e
s
t

Se
ge

lfl
ug

ge
ld

nd
e

13
2

39
23

9
B

itb
ur

g
49

55
59

N
6

32
59

E
49

55
,9

83
N

6
32

,9
83

E
37

4
T

Y
2
3
9
B
i
t
b
u
r
g

m
ili

tä
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öh
e

51
20

52
N

8
04

46
E

51
20

,8
67

N
8

04
,7

67
E

T
3
1
4
H
e
l
l
e
f
e
l
d
e
r
H
v
h
e

W
en

de
pu

nk
t

24
32

9
31

5
H

el
le

nh
ag

en
52

01
36

N
9

34
13

E
52

01
,6

00
N

9
34

,2
17

E
20

0
T

D
3
1
5
H
e
l
l
e
n
h
a
g
e
n

Se
ge

lfl
ug

ge
ld

nd
e

13
2

43
17

7
H

en
ne

se
e

51
20

07
N

8
16

22
E

51
20

,1
17

N
8

16
,3

67
E

38
9

T
St

au
m

au
er

1
7
7
H
e
n
n
e
s
e
e
S
t
a
u
m
a
u
e

St
au

m
au

er
19

3

31
6

H
ep

pe
nh

ei
m

-L
an

de
sg

re
nz

e
49

37
23

N
8

37
24

E
49

37
,3

83
N

8
37

,4
00

E
99

99
T

D
3
1
6
H
e
p
p
e
n
h
e
i
m
-
L
a
n
d
e

Se
ge

lfl
ug

ge
ld

nd
e

17
3

17
1

10
2

H
er

m
an

n
D

en
km

al
51

54
41

N
8

50
22

E
51

54
,6

83
N

8
50

,3
67

E
29

9
T

1
0
2
H
e
r
m
a
n
n
D
e
n
k
m
a
l

W
en

de
pu

nk
t

92
25

31
7

H
er

m
es

ke
il

49
39

50
N

6
57

00
E

49
39

,8
33

N
6

57
,0

00
E

T
3
1
7
H
e
r
m
e
s
k
e
i
l

W
en

de
pu

nk
t

19
1

21
0

31
8

H
er

m
ut

ha
us

en
49

18
53

N
9

44
41

E
49

18
,8

83
N

9
44

,6
83

E
40

9
T

D
3
1
8
H
e
r
m
u
t
h
a
u
s
e
n

Se
ge

lfl
ug

ge
ld

nd
e

23
1

15
2

32
0

H
er

zh
au

se
n

51
11

00
N

8
53

00
E

51
11

,0
00

N
8

53
,0

00
E

T
3
2
0
H
e
r
z
h
a
u
s
e
n

W
en

de
pu

nk
t

44
87

32
2

H
et

ts
ta

dt
49

47
59

N
9

50
17

E
49

47
,9

83
N

9
50

,2
83

E
32

0
T

A
3
2
2
H
e
t
t
s
t
a
d
t

So
nd

er
la

nd
ep

la
tz

18
8

14
3

32
3

H
et

zl
es

er
49

38
30

N
11

09
47

E
49

38
,5

00
N

11
09

,7
83

E
53

3
T

A
B

er
gs

ta
tio

n
3
2
3
H
e
t
z
l
e
s
e
r
B
e
r
g

So
nd

er
la

nd
ep

la
tz

26
6

12
8

32
4

H
ild

en
-K

es
se

lw
ei

er
51

11
14

N
6

58
29

E
51

11
,2

33
N

6
58

,4
83

E
90

T
D

3
2
4
H
i
l
d
e
n
-
K
e
s
s
e
l
w
e
i

Se
ge

lfl
ug

ge
ld

nd
e

90
27

2
32

5
H

ild
es

he
im

52
10

51
N

9
56

50
E

52
10

,8
50

N
9

56
,8

33
E

89
T

A
3
2
5
H
i
l
d
e
s
h
e
i
m

So
nd

er
la

nd
ep

la
tz

16
2

45
32

6
H

ild
es

he
im

G
ri

es
be

rg
52

03
46

N
9

58
17

E
52

03
,7

67
N

9
58

,2
83

E
T

3
2
6
H
i
l
d
e
s
h
e
i
m
G
r
s
b
r
g

W
en

de
pu

nk
t

15
5

49

32
7

H
ir

sc
hb

er
g

51
25

53
N

8
16

27
E

51
25

,8
83

N
8

16
,4

50
E

T
K

ir
ch

e
3
2
7
H
i
r
s
c
h
b
e
r
g

K
ir

ch
e

30
2

32
8

H
ir

ze
nh

ai
n

50
47

22
N

8
23

37
E

50
47

,3
67

N
8

23
,6

17
E

52
0

T
A

3
2
8
H
i
r
z
e
n
h
a
i
n

So
nd

er
la

nd
ep

la
tz

43
16

7
32

9
H

ir
ze

nh
ai

n
(N

W
-H

an
g)

50
48

08
N

8
22

38
E

50
48

,1
33

N
8

22
,6

33
E

54
0

T
D

3
2
9
H
i
r
z
e
n
h
a
i
n
(
N
W
-
H
a

Se
ge

lfl
ug

ge
ld

nd
e

41
16

8
33

0
H

oc
ke

nh
ei

m
49

19
35

N
8

31
46

E
49

19
,5

83
N

8
31

,7
67

E
96

T
A

3
3
0
H
o
c
k
e
n
h
e
i
m

So
nd

er
la

nd
ep

la
tz

20
5

17
5

10
5

H
od

en
ha

ge
n

52
45

50
N

9
36

34
E

52
45

,8
33

N
9

36
,5

67
E

23
T

A
1
0
5
H
O
D
E
N

So
nd

er
la

nd
ep

la
tz

20
1

27

33
3

H
oh

er
od

sk
op

f
50

29
56

N
9

12
56

E
50

29
,9

33
N

9
12

,9
33

E
67

0
T

D
3
3
3
H
o
h
e
r
o
d
s
k
o
p
f

Se
ge

lfl
ug

ge
ld

nd
e

10
0

13
7

33
4

H
om

be
rg

/O
hm

B
A

B
50

38
42

N
8

59
27

E
50

38
,7

00
N

8
59

,4
50

E
T

B
A

B
A

bf
3
3
4
H
o
m
b
e
r
g
O
h
m
B
A
B
A
b
f

W
en

de
pu

nk
t

77
13

8
33

5
H

om
be

rg
/O

hm
Fl

p
50

44
50

N
9

01
11

E
50

44
,8

33
N

9
01

,1
83

E
35

0
T

D
3
3
5
H
o
m
b
e
r
g
/
O
h
m

Se
ge

lfl
ug

ge
ld

nd
e

70
13

1
10

9
H

oy
a

52
48

36
N

9
09

14
E

52
48

,6
00

N
9

09
,2

33
E

16
T

D
1
0
9
H
O
Y
A

Se
ge

lfl
ug

ge
ld

nd
e

19
3

18
33

8
H

uh
nr

ai
n

be
i

Po
pp

en
ha

us
en

50
29

24
N

9
50

42
E

50
29

,4
00

N
9

50
,7

00
E

42
0

T
D

3
3
8
H
u
h
n
r
a
i
n
b
e
i
P
o
p
p
e

Se
ge

lfl
ug

ge
ld

nd
e

13
4

12
3



Sc
hm

al
le

nb
er

g 
R

en
ne

fe
ld

, N
or

dr
he

in
-W

es
tf

al
en

, G
er

m
an

y 
- 

pa
ge

 5

N
um

be
r

N
am

e
L

at
it

ud
e

L
on

gi
tu

de
L

at
it

ud
e

L
on

gi
tu

de
E

le
va

ti
on

C
od

es
*

D
es

cr
ip

ti
on

ID
T

yp
e

D
is

ta
nc

e
B

ea
ri

ng
˚

’
"

˚
’

"
˚

’
˚

’
M

et
er

s
K

m

33
9

H
un

au
-B

öd
ef

el
d

Fr
ed

eb
ur

g
51

12
26

N
8

22
42

E
51

12
,4

33
N

8
22

,7
00

E
T

Se
nd

er
3
3
9
H
u
n
a
u

Se
nd

em
as

t
9,

6
59

12
6

Ib
be

nb
ür

en
52

17
55

N
7

46
20

E
52

17
,9

17
N

7
46

,3
33

E
14

9
T

K
ra

ft
w

er
ke

1
2
6
K
W
I
B
B

W
en

de
pu

nk
t

13
1

34
5

34
0

Id
ar

-O
be

rs
te

in
G

öt
ts

ch
ie

d
49

44
02

N
7

20
20

E
49

44
,0

33
N

7
20

,3
33

E
48

0
T

A
3
4
0
I
d
a
r
-
O
b
e
r
s
t
n
G
t
t
s

So
nd

er
la

nd
ep

la
tz

17
2

20
3

34
1

In
ge

lfi
ng

en
-B

üh
lh

of
49

19
20

N
9

39
26

E
49

19
,3

33
N

9
39

,4
33

E
41

9
T

A
3
4
1
I
n
g
e
l
f
i
n
g
e
n
-
B
u
e
h

So
nd

er
la

nd
ep

la
tz

22
7

15
4

34
3

It
hw

ie
se

n
51

57
08

N
9

39
41

E
51

57
,1

33
N

9
39

,6
83

E
37

0
T

D
3
4
3
I
t
h
w
i
e
s
e
n

Se
ge

lfl
ug

ge
ld

nd
e

13
1

47

34
4

Jo
ha

nn
is

au
50

31
56

N
9

39
26

E
50

31
,9

33
N

9
39

,4
33

E
25

0
T

D
3
4
4
J
o
h
a
n
n
i
s
a
u

Se
ge

lfl
ug

ge
ld

nd
e

12
1

12
5

35
5

K
öb
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